## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution commending **Manuel Robledo**, Guard for the Resource Management Agency, upon his retirement from the County of Monterey after twenty years of dedicated public service

**WHEREAS, Manuel Robledo** began his career with the County of Monterey in 2000 as a Guard for the Resource Management Agency Public Works Department, Litter Division; and

**WHEREAS, Manuel Robledo** transported, and supervised incarcerated prisoners from the Monterey County Jail to remove litter off County Roads and later returned the prisoners at the end of each workday to the jail until 2011 when the program ended; and

**WHEREAS, Manuel Robledo** supervised and transported released inmates from the Sheriff's Work Alternative Program, who had elected to participate in the program in lieu of incarceration and were assigned to remove litter from County Roadways from 2011 to 2020; and

**WHEREAS, Manuel Robledo's** hard work, skill, and leadership has been a tremendous asset to the County, and to the departments he has served, by working side-by-side with the litter crew; and

WHEREAS, in Manuel Robledo's twenty years of service, he has been acknowledged with countless letters and emails of appreciation and recognition from the public, commenting on the excellent work he provided utilizing the workers from the Work Alternative Program to cleaning up and beautify our County roads in the removal of litter, debris and assisting other departments with the cleanup and removal efforts of abandoned homeless encampments; and

**WHEREAS, Manuel Robledo** has earned the admiration and respect of his supervisors, co-workers, county departments, and the citizens of Monterey County through exemplary customer service performed in a professional and courteous manner.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all the residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Manuel Robledo** for his twenty years of dedication and contributions to the benefit and welfare of the residents of the County.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby congratulates **Manuel Robledo** upon his retirement and wishes him success, good health, and happiness in all his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ 2020, upon motion of Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_for the meeting on

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California